
ROAD DI STJ.\ICTf' : stat~ !:;or'J· me t hod for d i ssol ution pr ovided for 
each t ype of district, mus t be fol lcwed 1 

Octobor 12. 1943 

a onoraole J ohn A. vorsole 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Washington County 
Potosi . Mi ssouri 

Dear 1r. ~versole: 

Fl LED 

;) 

Under date of October 5• 1943, you wrote this of fice 
r eques ting an opi nion as tollowsz 

"Irondale Special lio ad Dist rict of 
\. a sh1ngton County 1 J.,h.\ ~ ouri \- a s organized 
under the provi sions of ~rt 1ola 10, 
Chapter 46• :a. J . no. 1939 pursuant to 
an election held in accordance with Soo­
tion 8704. 

"Thoro are now t wo propoaitionB before 
tho County CourtJ ono, the disorganiza­
tion · of the district and two, 1f it 1s 
not d isorganized to soparato n portion 
of t ha pr esont t erri tory fro.a the dis­
trict . 

" I n proooeding on the question of the 
d isor ganization of the district, must 
the County Court follow t he provisions 
of Soction 8706 or may it follow the 
pr ovisions of Joction 8703 or 8731 1n 
\rt i cle 11 of ~hapter 46? 

"If t he district ia t o bo disorganized 
i s t here any mothod ,.hero oy a certain 
portion of the territory may be separated 
or wi thdrawn f r om t ho district '? 

"I will appreciate an opi nion from your 
office covering these quoations . " 
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It i s a s sumed that Section 8703, r e f erred t o in 
your letter , is a stenograph ic error and should read 
"s ec t i on 8730," for Se~ tion 8703 has nothing to do with 
t he d issol u t ion of road districts out ~ection 8 730 does 
pertain to t he dissolution of a certain type of road dis­
trict , 

Sec t ion 8706 , R. s . Mo . 1939, referred to in your 
letter,is tho me t h od prescri oed for the d i s s olution of the 
type of r oad distri ct authorized by Articl e 10, Chapter 46. 
District s of thi s kind , somet!rr.oa called eight - mile districts, 
are created only after a vote of consent by t he people of the 
propos ed d i s trict, Section 8 704,and s ection 8706 provi des 
t he manner of di ssolving such districts, whi ch must be after 
a vote by t he people shal l have b oen i n f avor of the disso­
l ut i on of t he dis trict . 

s ections 8 730 and 8 731 of Article 11, Chapter 46, 
R. s . Mo . 1939 , pertain to an entir ely ditferent road district. 

The Legi s lature having expressly provided in Ar tic le 
10, Chap t er 46, the manner in which road distri cts organized 
under t h i s ar ticl. e can v e dissolved, no othor method could be 
u sed to dissolve such district. The followi ng quot ation f r om 
t he cas e of Chilton e t al. v. Drainage Dist., 63 s. ' • (2d) 
421, 1. c. 422 1 concisely s tates the rule o£ l aw applicaole: 

" -;:- -::- ·~ It i s a well-rec ognized ruJ.e of 
constr uction as to s tatute.s that 
ordinari l y , \'lhere a statute limits a 
t hing to oe d one in a particular for.m, 
it includes in i t self a negative , namely , 
t hat such t h ll.tg shall not be done in any 
other manner . tate ex r61. Barl ow v. 
Holtca.lnp , 322 :to . 258, 14 s . w. ( 2d) 646; 
r tate ex i nf . Conkling v . f;weaney. 270 
Mo . 685, 195 f . W. 714. u 

There is no statut ory met hod provided for wi thdraw­
ing territory once incl uded in the district, f r om the district. 

Conclusion. 

In t he diosolution of a special road district organized 
under Article 10 , Chapter 46, t he procedure is pre scribed 1n 



' 
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Section 8706, R. s . Mo ., 1939. 

APPROVED: 

ROY 11cKITTRICK 
Attorney- General 

OJ:EG 

Respec tfully ·submitted, 

' • 0 . J ACKPON 
.lss1stant Attorney- General 


